Page 1
NOVOHALL
Rotary Sensor
touchless technology
transmissive
Series RFC-4800
Special features
• Touchless hall technology

Technical Data - Versions for Industrial Applications
Design optimized for use in machine and plant engineering. High reliability, simple interface to PLC, high variety.
Type designations RFC-4801- _ _ _ - 2 _ _ - _ _ _
ratiometric
RFC-4801- _ _ _ - 1 1 _ - _ _ _
voltage
RFC-4801- _ _ _ - 1 2 _ - _ _ _
current
Electrical Data
Supply voltage Ub 5 (4,5 ... 5,5) 24 (18 ... 30) 24 (18 ... 30) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 15 (typical 8 on request) per
channel
mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines yes yes
Short circuit protection  yes (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Measuring range 0 ... 30 up to 0 ... 360, in 10°-steps °
Number of channels 1 / 2 1 1
Update Rate typical 5 kHz
Resolution 12 bit
Repeatability 0.1 °
Hysteresis < 0.1 °
Independent linearity < 0.5  ±% FS
Output signal ratiometric to supply voltage
0.25...4.75 V
0.5...4.5 V
(load >1 kΩ)
0.1...10 V
(load >10 kΩ)
4...20 mA
(burden max. 500 Ω)
Temperature error at measuring range 30 up to 170°
Temperature error at measuring range 180 up to 360°
±0,825
±0,41
±1,24
±0,66
±1,24
±0,66
% FS
% FS
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable AWG 26,  0.14 mm2
Environmental Data
Temperature range -40...+125
-25...+85 with M12-connector
-40...+125 -40...+105
-40...+125, if supply voltage < 28 V
°C
°C
°C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
290 (one-channel)
288 (per channel) partly redundant
98 111 years
years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Electrical fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 3 A/m
EN 55011/EN 55022/A1 Radiated disturbances class B
Connection assignment
One-channel versions
Signal Lead wires Cable M12
Supply voltage Ub Red Green 1
GND Black Brown 3
Signal output Blue White 2
Shield - Shield Shield

These versions are optimzed for the high requirements in mobile applications.
Tested to the highest requirements as ISO-pulses and high interferences to ISO 11452.
Type designations RFC-4801- _ _ _ -2 _ _ - _ _ _
ratiometric
RFC-4801- _ _ _ -3 _ _ - _ _ _
voltage
RFC-4801- _ _ _ -32 _ _ - _ _ _
current
Electrical Data
Supply voltage Ub 5 (4.5...5.5) 12/24 (9...34) 12/24 (9...34) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 15 (typical 8 on request) per channel mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines yes yes
Short circuit protection  yes (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Measuring range 0 ... 30 up to 0 ... 360, in 10°-Steps °
Number of channels 1 / 2 1 / 2 1
Update Rate typical 5 kHz
Resolution 12 bit
Repeatability 0,1 °
Hysteresis < 0,1 °
Independent linearity < 0,5  ±% FS
Output signal ratiometric to supply voltage Ub
0.25...4.75 V
0.5...4.5 V
(load >1 kΩ)
0.25...4.75 V
0.5...4.5 V
(load >10 kΩ)
4...20 mA
(burden max. 250 Ω)
Temperature error at measuring range 30 and 170°
Temperature error at measuring range 180 and 360°
±0.825
±0.41
±1.24
±0.66
±1.24
±0.66
% FS
% FS
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable
Cross-section wire
AWG 26,  0.14
AWG 20,  0.5
mm2
mm2
Environmental Data
Temperature range -40...+125
-25...+85 with connector M12
-40...+125 -40...+105
-40...+125, if supply voltage < 28 V
°C
°C
°C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
290 (one channel)
288 (per channel) partly redundant
290 (per channel) fully redundant
91
101 (per channel) partly redundant
109 years
years
years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility ISO 11452-2 Radiated EM RF fields, 100 V/m
ISO 11452-4 BCI (Bulk current injection) 100 mA
CISPR25 Radiated emission GW 5
SAE J1113-2 Conducted immunity level 2
SAE J1113-13 Packaging and handling 4-20 kV
SAE J1113-22 Radiated magnetic field 80 µT
SAE J1113-26 AC power line electric field 15 kV
EN61000-4-2 Immunity to static discharge (ESD)

for Mobile Applications
Page 9												                 back to contents
Type designations RFC-48_ _-214-41 _- _ _ _
Supply voltage 5 VDC
RFC-48 _ _-214 - 44 _- _ _ _
Supply voltage 24 VDC
(available  3rd quarter 2015)
Electrical Data
Protocol SSI 13 bit (12 bit data + 1 stop bit)
Inputs RS422 compatible, CLK lines via optocoupler galvanically isolated
Monoflop time (tm) 16 µs
Coding Gray
Update rate (internal) 2 000 kHz
Resolution across 360° 12 bit
Measuring range 360 °
Maximum operational speed position marker 30 000, higher speeds on request min-1
Independent linearity typical 0,5 ±% FS
Repeatability 0.2 °
Hysteresis 0.7,  lower hysteresis on request °
Temperaturfe error 0.375 ±% FS
Supply voltage Ub 5 (4.5 ... 5.5) 24 (18...30) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 27 typical 10 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection yes (ouput vs. supply voltage and GND) yes (output vs. GND)
Ohmc load at outputs > 120 Ω
Max. clock rate 1 MHz
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable AWG 24,  0.25 mm2
Environmental Data
Operating temperature -40...+85 °C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
141 102 years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 electrical fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 l conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Noise radiation class B
Technical Data
SSI Interface
Connection assignment
Signal Cable Code 4 _ _ Connector M12 Code 531
Supply voltage Ub White Pin 1
GND Brown Pin 2
Signal output SSI Data+ Pink Pin 6
Signal output SSI Data- Grey Pin 5
Clock input SSI Clk+ Yellow Pin 4
Clock input SSI Clk- Green Pin 3
Not assigned Blue Pin 7
Not assigned Red Pin 8
SSI protcol SSI connection
When the marking of the
position marker is pointing

Rotational direction CW:
A leads before B
Type designations RFC-48_ _-2 _ _-8 _ _-_ _ _
Supply voltage 5 VDC
Electrical Data
Supply voltage Ub 5 (4.5 ... 5.5) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 15 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply voltage
Short circuit protection yes (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Measuring range 360 °
Max. clock rate 400 kHz
Level SCLK, MOSI, /SS TTL level (s. application note SPI protocol)
Protocol SPI
Update rate internal 5 kHz
Resolution across 360° 14 bit
Repeatability 0.1 °
Hysteresis < 0.1 °
Independent linearity < 0.5 ±% FS
Temperature error ±0.625 % FS
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable AWG 26, 0.14 mm2
Environmental Data
Operating temperature -40...+85 °C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
272 years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 electrical fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55011/EN 55022/A1 Radiated disturbances class B
Technical Data
SPI Interface
SPI connectionSPI protocol
Connection assignment
Signal Cable
Code 302
Supply voltage Ub Green
GND Brown
MOSI / MISO Yellow
SCLK Grey
/SS (slave select) White
When the marking of the
position marker is pointing
towards the cable, the sensor
output is near the electrical
center position.
Page 14 												                 back to contents
Page 15												                 back to contents
Ordering
specifictions -
digital Versions
- SSI
- Incremental
- SPI
– ––R 442121084CF 1
 Supply voltage Ub / Interface
4: Synchronous-Serial Interface (SSI)
5: Incremental Inrface A / B / Z
8: Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI)
 Interface parameters for SPI Interface 8 _ _
31: 5 V (4.5...5.5 V) Supply voltage, Binary code, rising cw
 Interface parameters for SSI Interface 4 _ _
11: 5 V (4.5...5.5 V) Supply voltage, output RS422 comp., Gray code, rising cw
12: 5 V (4.5...5.5 V) Supply voltage, output RS422 comp., Gray code rising ccw
41: 24 V (18...30 V) Supply voltage, output RS422 comp., Gray code, rising cw
42: 24 V (18...30 V) Supply voltage, output RS422 comp., Gray code rising ccw
Interface parameters for Incremental Interface 5 _ _
Low Speed Mode (minimum edge separation 8 µs)
15: 5V (4.5 ... 5.5 V) supply voltage, output RS422, TTL- compatible
35: 24V (18 ... 30 V) supply voltage, output RS422, TTL-compatible

Technical Data
Page 16												                 back to contents
Type designations RFC-48 _ _- 214 - 6 _ _ - _ _ _
CANopen
(available 3rd quarter 2015)
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position and speed
Measuring range 360 °
Measurement range speed 0 ... 25 000 min-1
Number of channels 1 / 2 see ordering specifictions
Output signal / protocol CANopen protocol to CiA DS-301 V4.2.0,
Device profile DS-406 V3.2 Encoder Class C2, LSS services to CiA DS-305 V1.1.2
Programmable parameter Position, speed, cams, working areas, rotating direction, scale,
offset, node-ID, baud rate
Node-ID 0 ... 127 (default 127)
Baud rate 50 ... 1000 see ordering specifications kBaud
Resolution across 360° (position) 14 Bit
Resolution speed 360/214 ≈ 0,022 °/ms
Update rate 1 kHz
Independent linearity 0.5 ±% FS
Repeatability 0.36 °
Hysteresis 0.36 °
Temperature error 0.2 ±% FS
Supply voltage Ub 12/24 (8 ... 34) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) < 100 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection yes, output vs.GND and supply voltage Ub (up to 40 VDC)
Overvoltage protection < 45 (permanent) VDC
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable AWG 20,  0.5 mm2
Bus termination internal 120, optional, see ordering specifications Ω
Environmental Data
Operation temperature -40 ... +105 °C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1 parts count method, w/o load, wc) one channel: 71 / two channel: 58 years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility ISO TR 10605 Packaging and Handling + Component Test: 8 kV
ISO 11452-2 Radiated EM RF fields, Absorberhall: 100 V/m
ISO 11452-5 Radiated EM RF fields, Stripline: 200 V/m
CISPR 25  Radiated emission class 3
ISO 7637-2 pulse 1, 2a, 2b, 3a, 3b, 4 (24 V systems), 5: SG 5
ISO 7637-3 Transient transmission: SG 4
When the marking of the
position marker is pointing
towards the cable, the sensor
output is near the electrical
center position.
Connection assignment
Signal Cable
Code 2 _ _
Connector M12
Code 511
Supply voltage Ub White Pin 2
GND Brown Pin 3
CAN_H Yellow Pin 4
CAN_L Green Pin 5
CAN Shield Bare Pin 1
Signal Cable
Code 432
Supply voltage Ub White and Red
GND Brown and Blue
CAN_H IN Yellow
CAN_L IN Green
CAN_ H OUT Pink
CAN_L OUT Grey
Shield Bare
Page 17												                 back to contents
Ordering
specifications
– ––R 164121584CF 5
 Interface
6: CANopen Interface
 Baud rate
1: Baud rate 1000 kBaud